

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN FRANCISCO TAXI  
COALITION; PATRICK  
O'SULLIVAN; GEORGE HORBAL;  
ALLIANCE CAB; S.F. TOWN TAXI  
INC.; SAI LEE,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO; SAN FRANCISCO  
MUNICIPAL TRANSIT AGENCY;  
JEFFREY TUMLIN, Director of  
Transportation,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 19-16439

U.S. District Court No. 3:19-cv-01972-WHA

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

The Honorable William Alsup

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669  
City Attorney  
WAYNE K. SNODGRASS, State Bar #148137  
AILEEN M. McGRATH, State Bar # 280846  
JAMES M. EMERY, State Bar #153630  
Deputy City Attorneys  
City Hall, Room 234  
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, California 94102-5408  
Telephone: (415) 554-4691 [McGrath]  
Facsimile: (415) 554-4699  
E-Mail: aileen.mcgrath@sfcityatty.org

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO; SAN FRANCISCO  
MUNICIPAL TRANSIT AGENCY;  
JEFFREY TUMLIN

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. Statement of Facts .....4

A. The Taxi Medallion System In San Francisco.....4

B. The Taxi Pickup Regulations.....6

II. Procedural History..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. The Taxi Pickup Regulations Are Rationally Related To Legitimate Government Objectives. .... 15

A. The Rational Basis Test ..... 15

B. The Taxi Pickup Regulations Are Constitutional. .... 18

1. The Classes Of Medallion Holders Are Not Similarly Situated. .... 19

2. The Taxi Pickup Regulations Are Rationally Related To Legitimate Governmental Purposes.....20

3. The City Is Not Engaged In Prohibited Economic Protectionism. ....25

a. The City’s Aims Are Not Incoherent and Contradictory, As The State’s Were In *Merrifield*.....25

b. *Merrifield* Involved A Licensing Scheme, Not The Allocation Of A Finite Resource. ....28

c. The City Is Not Engaged In “Mere Economic Protectionism.” .....28

C.	None Of Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments Show The Taxi Pickup Regulations Are Unconstitutional.....	29
1.	SFMTA May Constitutionally Privilege Purchased Medallion Holders. ....	29
2.	Whether The Regulations Will Accomplish SFMTA’s Goals Is Irrelevant. ....	30
3.	“Pretext” Plays No Role In The Court’s Analysis. ....	32
4.	SFMTA Has Not Acted With Unconstitutional Animus.....	33
5.	Plaintiffs’ Bare Assertions Of Irrationality Are Irrelevant.....	34
II.	SFMTA’s “No Project” Determination Complied With CEQA, And Plaintiffs Failed To Exhaust Their CEQA Claims.....	34
A.	San Francisco’s “No Project” Determination Was Proper. ....	35
B.	Plaintiffs Failed To Exhaust Their CEQA Claims. ....	37
III.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ State-Law Age Discrimination Claim. ....	40
A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Identified A State-Funded Program.....	41
B.	Plaintiffs Failed To Allege Sufficient Facts To State An Age Discrimination Claim. ....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*A.J. Cal. Mini Bus, Inc. v. Airport Comm’n of the City & Cty. of San Francisco*  
 148 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....27

*Aleman v. Glickman*  
 217 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2000).....30

*Allied Concrete & Supply Co. v. Baker*  
 904 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 25, 27, 29

*Armour v. City of Indianapolis*  
 566 U.S. 673 (2012) .....17

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 13, 34

*Ball v. Massanari*  
 254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001).....18

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....13

*Boone v. Redevelopment Agency of City of San Jose*  
 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988).....16

*Chavez v. United States*  
 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012).....12

*City of New Orleans v. Dukes*  
 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....15

*Clements v. Fashing*  
 457 U.S. 957 (1982) .....15

*Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.*  
 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000).....44

*County Classic Dairies v. State of Mont., Dep’t of Commerce Milk Control Bureau*  
 847 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1988).....19

*Dairy v. Bornham*  
 No. 13-1518-EMC, 2013 WL 3829268 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2013).....28

*Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm’n*  
636 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2011).....43

*Desoto CAB Co., Inc. v. Picker*  
228 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Cal. 2017),  
*aff’d*, 714 F. App’x 783 (9th Cir. 2018).....34

*Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*  
848 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....33

*Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.*  
478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007).....32

*Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. Cty. of San Luis Obispo*  
548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....23

*F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*  
508 U.S. 307 (1993) ..... 17, 18, 30

*Fajardo v. Cty. of Los Angeles*  
179 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1999).....12

*Flemming v. Nestor*  
363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....32

*Gallinger v. Becerra*  
898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 17, 18, 33, 34

*Gonzalez-Medina v. Holder*  
641 F.3d 333 (9th Cir. 2011).....17

*Greater Houston Small Taxicab Co. Owners Ass’n v. City of Houston*  
660 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2011).....24

*Gregg v. Hawai’i, Dep’t of Pub. Safety*  
870 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2017).....12

*Heller v. Doe*  
509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 15, 17, 30

*Hodel v. Indiana*  
452 U.S. 314 (1981) .....15

*Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle*  
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....31

*Jackson Water Works, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of State of Cal.*  
793 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1986).....32

*Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.*  
623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).....17

*Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass’n LLC v. City of Kansas City, Mo.*  
742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013).....24

*Katz v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.*  
229 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2001).....43

*Kawaoka v. City of Arroyo Grande*  
17 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1994).....15

*Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert*  
998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 16, 18

*Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement  
Workers of Am., UAW*  
485 U.S. 360 (1988) .....33

*Mahoney v. Sessions*  
871 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2017).....34

*Mayfair House, Inc. v. City of West Hollywood*  
No. CV 13-7112-GHK, 2014 WL 12599838 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2014).....28

*Merrifield v. Lockyer*  
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

*Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cty.*  
450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....15

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*  
449 U.S. 456 (1981) ..... 17, 28, 31

*Munoz v. Sullivan*  
930 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 16, 30

*Murphy v. Dep’t of Air Force*  
326 F.R.D. 47 (D.D.C. 2018) .....12

*Nelson v. City of Irvine*  
143 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1998).....12

*Pension Benefits Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.*  
467 U.S. 717 (1984) ..... 16, 23

*Prime Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Harris*  
216 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....32

*Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga*  
800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015).....23

*RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley*  
371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 17, 32

*Russell v. Hug*  
275 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2002).....18

*Sierra Medical Servs. All. v. Kent*  
883 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018).....33

*Sisay v. Smith*  
310 F. App’x 832 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 24, 25

*Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.*  
544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....44

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.*  
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....17

*Speed’s Auto Servs. Grp., Inc. v. City of Portland*  
685 F. App’x 629 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 27, 29

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*  
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....28

*Thompson v. Paul*  
547 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2008).....12

*U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz*  
 449 U.S. 166 (1980) ..... 28, 30

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*  
 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....16

*Vance v. Bradley*  
 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....17

*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.*  
 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....18

**State Cases**

*Blumhorst v. Jewish Family Servs. of Los Angeles*  
 126 Cal. App. 4th 993 (2005).....43

*Bridges v. Mt. San Jacinto Cmty. Coll. Dist.*  
 14 Cal. App. 5th 104 (2017).....38

*Carter v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc.*  
 122 Cal. App. 4th 1313 (2004).....44

*City of Walnut Creek v. Cty. of Contra Costa*  
 101 Cal. App. 3d 1012 (1980).....39

*Coal. for Student Action v. City of Fullerton*  
 153 Cal. App. 3d 1194 (1984).....38

*Comunidad en Accion v. Los Angeles City Council*  
 219 Cal. App. 4th 1116 (2013).....41

*Love v. State Dep’t of Educ.*  
 29 Cal. App. 5th 980, 989 (2018)..... 16

*Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano Cty. Airport Land Use Comm’n.*  
 41 Cal. 4th 372 (2007).....35

*N. Coast Rivers All. v. Marin Mun. Water Dist. Bd. of Dirs.*  
 216 Cal. App. 4th 614 (2013)..... 39, 40

*Serrano v. Priest*  
 18 Cal. 3d 728 (1976).....16

*Sierra Club v. City of Orange*  
 163 Cal. App. 4th 523 (2008).....38

*Tahoe Vista Concerned Citizens v. Cty. of Placer*  
 81 Cal. App. 4th 577 (2008).....38

*Tomlinson v. Cty. of Alameda*  
 54 Cal. 4th 281 (2012).....38

*Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San Diego*  
 7 Cal. 5th 1171 (2019)..... 35, 36, 37

*Walgreen Co. v. City and Cty. of San Francisco*  
 185 Cal. App. 4th 424 (2010).....16

**Federal Regulations**  
 14 Cal. Code Regs.  
     § 15060 .....37  
     § 15063 .....37  
     § 21065(a).....35

**Federal Rules**  
 Fed. R. App. P.  
     Rule 28(a)(6).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
     Rule 12(b)(6) .....12  
     Rule 12(c) .....12

**State Statutes & Codes**  
 Cal. Gov. Code  
     § 11135 ..... 3, 10  
     § 11135(a)..... 3, 10, 14, 41, 43

Cal. Environmental Quality Act, Cal. Pub. Res. Code  
     §§ 21000, *et seq.* ..... *passim*  
     § 21177(a).....38  
     § 21177(b).....38  
     § 21177(e).....38  
     § 21690.5 .....10

**San Francisco Statutes, Codes & Ordinances**

S.F. Charter

art. VIIIA, 8A.101 .....4

S.F. Transp. Code

§ 1105(a)(11) .....42

§ 1106(m) .....36

§ 1109(e)(2) .....31
